

(b) Article 13 of the Convention

27. The Court considers that in view of its reasoning and findings under Article 3 of the Convention (see paragraphs 24-26 above), there is no need to deal separately with the applicant's complaint under Article 13 of the Convention.

II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 OF THE CONVENTION

28. The applicant complained that his confinement in a metal cage during the trial had rendered the criminal proceedings against him unfair. In particular, he alleged that the principle of the presumption of innocence had not been respected and that he had not been afforded an opportunity to take notes and to confer with his lawyer in private. He relied on Article 6 §§ 1, 2 and 3 (b) and (c) of the Convention, which, in so far as relevant, reads as follows:

“1. In the determination of ... any criminal charge against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing ...

2. Everyone charged with a criminal offence shall be presumed innocent until proved guilty according to law.

3. Everyone charged with a criminal offence has the following minimum rights ...

(b) to have adequate time and facilities for the preparation of his defence;

(c) to defend himself in person or through legal assistance of his own choosing or, if he has not sufficient means to pay for legal assistance, to be given it free when the interests of justice so require ...”

A. Admissibility

29. The Government argued that the applicant had failed to exhaust the available domestic remedies with regard to his complaints under Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (b) and (c) of the Convention. They noted, in particular, that he had not raised these issues either in the course of the trial or before the appellate court.

30. The Court has previously held in a similar context that the appeal instance was capable of providing an effective remedy for the alleged violation of Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (b) and (c) of the Convention (see *Stepan Zimin v. Russia*, no. 63686/13, 60894/14, § 62, 30 January 2018, and *Yaroslav Belousov v. Russia*, nos. 2653/13 and 60980/14, § 141, 4 October 2016). It notes, however, that the applicant did not include these complaints in his points of appeal as grounds for his application to reverse the first-instance judgment. Accordingly, he did not provide the domestic courts with the opportunity to address the particular Convention violations alleged against the State. These complaints must therefore be declared inadmissible, in accordance with Article 35 §§ 1 and 4 of the Convention.

31. The Court notes that the applicant's complaint under Article 6 § 2 of the Convention is not manifestly ill-founded within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 (a) of the Convention. It further notes that it is not inadmissible on any other grounds and must therefore be declared admissible.

B. Merits

32. The Government reiterated their argument to the effect that the safety barrier was a common security measure introduced over twenty years ago and applied to each and every detainee appearing before a court. The applicant's placement behind the metal bars could not therefore have had any impact on the court's position and affected the presumption of innocence.

33. The applicant maintained his complaint.

34. The Court notes that in the present case it has examined the main legal question raised in connection with the applicant's confinement in a metal cage under Article 3 of the Convention (see paragraphs 24-26 above), which subsumed the issue of the presumption of innocence under Article 6 § 2 of the Convention (see *Urazov*, cited above, §§ 91-92, and *Khodorkovskiy and Lebedev v. Russia*, nos. 11082/06 and 13772/05, §§ 743-44, 25 July 2013).

35. The Court considers, therefore, that it is not necessary to examine the applicant's complaint under Article 6 § 2 of the Convention separately.

III. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

36. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

"If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to the injured party."

A. Damage

37. The applicant claimed 60,000 euros (EUR) in respect of non-pecuniary damage.

38. The Government considered this claim to be excessive and not corresponding to the Court's case-law.

39. Having regard to the violation of the Convention found and making its assessment on an equitable basis, the Court awards the applicant EUR 7,500 in respect of non-pecuniary damage, plus any tax that may be chargeable on this amount.

B. Costs and expenses

40. The applicant did not claim costs and expenses. Accordingly, there is no call to make an award under this head.

C. Default interest

41. The Court considers it appropriate that the default interest rate should be based on the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank, to which should be added three percentage points.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT, UNANIMOUSLY,

1. *Declares* the complaints under Article 3, Article 6 § 2 and Article 13 of the Convention concerning the applicant's confinement in a metal cage during the criminal proceedings against him admissible and the remainder of the application inadmissible;
2. *Holds* that there has been a violation of Article 3 of the Convention;
3. *Holds* that there is no need to examine separately the complaint under Article 13 of the Convention;
4. *Holds* that there is no need to examine separately the complaint under Article 6 § 2 of the Convention;
5. *Holds*
 - (a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months from the date on which the judgment becomes final in accordance with Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, EUR 7,500 (seven thousand five hundred euros), plus any tax that may be chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage, to be converted into the currency of the respondent State at the rate applicable at the date of settlement;
 - (b) that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amount at a rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank during the default period plus three percentage points;
6. *Dismisses* the remainder of the applicant's claim for just satisfaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 26 March 2019, pursuant to Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Stephen Phillips
Registrar

Vincent A. De Gaetano
President